twelve-month saving deposits from individuals plus a margin of 3.5% per annum. These borrowings are 
secured by deposit contracts at the bank. 

(ii) These are borrowings in Vietnamese Dong with the amount under a loan contract of VND1 ,500,000,000,000 
for a term of a hundred and eight (108) months since the first drawdown date. The loan bears an interest at 
10.0% per annum for the first year and the loan interest rate is adjusted every three (3) months at a rate of 
twelve-month saving deposits from individuals in Vietnamese Dong (paid in arrears) at Military Commercial